Moody, State of South Dakota, as to the following described property to-wit:

The Northwest Quarter (NW1/4) except Tracts 1 and 2 of Van Dyke's addition thereof; and the North Half 
of the Southwest Quarter (N1/2SW1/4) in Section Twelve (12), Township One Hundred Eight (108) North, 
Range Forty Eight (48) West of the 5th P.M., Moody County, South Dakota;

and 

Lots Three (3) and Four (4), otherwise described as the fractional Northwest Quarter (NW¼) of Section 
One (1), Township One Hundred Eight (108) North, Range Forty-Eight (48) West of the 5th P.M., Moody 
County, South Dakota, except Lot H-1 and except the East 343.2 Feet of the West 1,240.8 Feet of the 
North 297 Feet and except the East 564 Feet of the West 1,804.8 Feet of the North 508 Feet all in the